
P H A S E  S T R U C T U R E  O F  T H E  C A R D I A C  C Y C L E  

D U R I N G  P O S T N A T A L  D E V E L O P M E N T  O F  D O G S  

V .  B .  B r i n  a n d  B .  Y a .  Z o n i s  UDC 612.65'173.3-019 : 599.742.1 

The  p h a s e  s t r u c t u r e  of s y s t o l e  of the  l e f t  v e n t r i c l e  was  a n a l y z e d  in  pupp i e s  aged  1 .5-3  
m o n t h s  and dogs aged  3-5  y e a r s  by  r e c o r d i n g  the  k i n e t o c a r d i o g r a m  and p o l y c a r d i o g r a m .  
With  age  the  p e r i o d  of e x p u l s i o n  and c o n t r a c t i o n  i n c r e a s e s  in  dogs ,  and t h e r e  i s  a c o r r e -  
spond ing  i n c r e a s e  in  the  d u r a t i o n  of m e c h a n i c a l  s y s t o l e  and d i a s t o l e .  A n a l y s i s  of the 
k i n e t o c a r d i o g r a m s  and p o l y c a r d i o g r a m s  r e v e a l s  d i v e r g e n c e  of the  a b s o l u t e  v a l u e s  of s o m e  
p a r a m e t e r s .  The k i n e t o c a r d i o g r a p h i c  i n d i c e s  a r e  l e s s  v a r i a b l e  than  t h e p o l y c a r d i o g r a p h i c .  

K i n e t o c a r d i o g r a p h y  was  u sed  to i n v e s t i g a t e  the  s t r u c t u r e  of l e f t  v e n t r i c u l a r  s y s t o l e  in pupp i e s  and 
adul t  dogs  and the r e s u l t s  w e r e  c o m p a r e d  with  t h o s e  of p o l y c a r d i o g r a p h y .  

EXPERIMENTAL METHOD 

A l t o g e t h e r  28 adu l t  (3-5 y e a r s )  dogs  and 40 pupp ie s  aged  1 .5-3  mon ths  w e r e  i n v e s t i g a t e d .  The k i n e t o -  
c a r d i o g r a m  (KCG) was  r e c o r d e d  wi th  the  a id  of a d e t e c t o r  d e s i g n e d  by  O r a n s k i i  [4] in  the fou r th  l e f t  i n t e r -  
c o s t a l  s p a c e .  The h a i r  at  the  s i t e  of a t t a c h m e n t  of the  d e t e c t o r  was  shaved .  The ECG was  r e c o r d e d  in  s t a n -  

T A B L E  1. P h a s e  S t r u c t u r e  of the  C a r d i a c  Cyc le  f r o m  KCG and 
PCG Data  in  Dogs of D i f f e r en t  A g e s  

Index 
studied 

Period of contraction 

Transformation 
phase 

Phase of isometric 
contraction 

Period of 
expulsion 

Phase of fast 
expulsion 

Phase of slow 
expulsion 

Mechanical 
systole 

Mechanical 
diastole 

S tatistical 
index 

M 
+m 
P 
A4 
~-~r~ 
P 
A4 
~-m 
P 
M 
~m 
P 
M 
~-m 
P 

M 
~---m 
P 
M 
~-m 
P 
M 
~-rn 
P 

1 ' /2 - -  3 
months 

0,050 
0,0027 

0 ,022  
0,0017 

0,029 
0,0016 

0,119 
0,0061 

0,020 
0,0018 

0,101 
0,0058 

0,149 
0.0051 

0,189 
0,0187 

KCG 

3--5 
years 

0,065 
0,0045 
<0,01 
0,043 
0,0033 
<0,001 
0,023 
0,0017 
<0,02 

0,146 
0,0063 
<0,001 
0,031 
0,0033 
<0,002 

0,114 
0,0056 
<0,05 
0,167 
0,0068 
<0,05 
0,353 
0,0495 
<0,002 

1 t /2--  3 
months 

0,064 
0,0027 

0,037 
0,0014 

0 , 0 2 8  
0,0007 

0,119 
0,0042 

0,025 
0,0022 

0,095 
0,0048 

0,147 
0,0045 

0,212 
0,0136 

PCG 

3 - 5  
years 

0,080 
0,0025 
<0,001 
0,048 
0,0017 
<0,001 
0,032 
0,0015 
<0,05 
0,136 
0,0048 
<0.02 
0,027 
0,0025 
>0,05 

0,109 
0,0055, 
> 0,05 
0,165 
0,0061 
<0,05 
0,395 
0,0355 
<0.01 

D e p a r t m e n t  of P a t h o l o g i c a l  P h y s i o l o g y ,  R o s t o v  M e d i c a l  I n s t i t u t e .  ( P r e s e n t e d  by  A c a d e m i c i a n  of the 
A c a d e m y  of M e d i c a l  S c i e n c e s  of the  USSR A. D. Ado.)  T r a n s l a t e d  f r o m  Byu l l e t i n '  t ~ k s p e r i m e n t a l ' n o i  B io -  
log i i  i Med i t s i ny ,  Vol .  77, No. 2, pp.  15-16,  F e b r u a r y ,  1974. O r i g i n a l  a r t i c l e  s u b m i t t e d  M a r c h  6, 1973. 

�9 1974 Consultants Bureau, a division of Plenum Publishing Corporation, 227 ~'est 17th Street, New York, N. Y. 10011. 
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in an), form or by any means, 
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission of the publisher. A 
copy of this article is available from the publisher for $15.00. 

107 



dard lead K synchronously with the KCG on the ELKAR e lec t roca rd iograph  (paper winding speed 100 r a m /  
sec) .  Po lyca rd iog rams  (PCG) were  recorded  on the 6-NICK-3 e lec t roca rd iograph .  Fo r  analys is  of the KCGs 
and PCGs the mean  values obtained a f t e r  measu r ing  the p a r a m e t e r s  in five cycles  of each r eco rd  were  used.  
The numer ica l  data were  subjected to var iance  ana lys i s  [3]. 

E X P E R I M E N T A L  R E S U L T S  

An inc rease  with age was observed  in the per iod of contract ion,  chiefly through lengthening of the 
t r a n s f o r m a t i o n  phase and also,  as the PCG data showed, lengthening of the phase  of i some t r i c  contract ion.  
In adult an imals  the durat ion of the expulsion per iod a lso  was longer  because  of lengthening of the phases  
of fas t  and slow expulsion. The durat ion of  mechanica l  sys to le  and diastole  increased  with age.  P a r a m -  
e t e r s  for  the phase  s t ruc tu re  of left  ven t r i cu la r  sys to le  obtained by analys is  of the KCG and PCG in the 
an imals  of both age groups a re  given in Table  1. 

The i nc rea se  in durat ion of the expulsion per iod taking place with age in dogs is evidently connected 
with the slowing of the hear t  beat ,  for  negative co r re l a t ion  between these  indices has been  c lea r ly  e s t ab -  
l ished [2, 5, 6]. Lengthening of the per iod of contract ion mainly  on account of the t r ans fo rma t ion  phase is 
evidently due to the inc rease  in m a s s  of the hear t  with age and changes in the autonomic influences on the 
hear t  [1]. 

Compar i son  of the resu l t s  of ana lys is  of the KCGs and PCGs shows that the d i rec t ion of the changes 
in the indices is bas ica l ly  the same .  However,  the age changes in the p a r a m e t e r s  were  ref lec ted  m o r e  
c l ea r ly  in the KCG data. 

L I T E R A T U R E  C I T E D  

1. I . A .  Arshavski i ,  Outlines of Age Physiology [in Russian], Moscow {1967). 
2. V . L .  Karpman  and V. S. Savel 'ev,  Fiziol .  Zh. SSSR, No. 3, 310 (1960). 
3. E . V .  Montsevichyute-l~ringene,  Pat .  Fiziol . ,  No. 4, 71 (1964). 
4. I . E .  Oranskii ,  Acce lera t ion  Kinetocardiography [in Russian],  Sverdlovsk (1965). 
5. V . S .  Sal 'manovich  and I. L. Kasharskaya ,  Fiziol ,  Zh. SSSR, No. 1, 57 (1966). 
6. C. Wiggers ,  Am, J.  Physiol . ,  5_6.6, 415 (1921). 

108 


