## PHASE STRUCTURE OF THE CARDIAC CYCLE DURING POSTNATAL DEVELOPMENT OF DOGS

V. B. Brin and B. Ya. Zonis

UDC 612.65'173.3-019:599.742.1

The phase structure of systole of the left ventricle was analyzed in puppies aged 1.5-3 months and dogs aged 3-5 years by recording the kinetocardiogram and polycardiogram. With age the period of expulsion and contraction increases in dogs, and there is a corresponding increase in the duration of mechanical systole and diastole. Analysis of the kinetocardiograms and polycardiograms reveals divergence of the absolute values of some parameters. The kinetocardiographic indices are less variable than the polycardiographic.

Kinetocardiography was used to investigate the structure of left ventricular systole in puppies and adult dogs and the results were compared with those of polycardiography.

## EXPERIMENTAL METHOD

Altogether 28 adult (3-5 years) dogs and 40 puppies aged 1.5-3 months were investigated. The kineto-cardiogram (KCG) was recorded with the aid of a detector designed by Oranskii [4] in the fourth left intercostal space. The hair at the site of attachment of the detector was shaved. The ECG was recorded in stan-

TABLE 1. Phase Structure of the Cardiac Cycle from KCG and PCG Data in Dogs of Different Ages

Index studied	Statistical index	KCG		PCG	
		1 ½-3 months	3-5 years	1 1/2 — 3 months	3-5 years
Period of contraction	<i>M</i> ±m	0,050 0,0027	0,065 0,0045	0,064 0,0027	0,080 0,0025
Transformation phase	M ±m P	0,022 0,0017	<0,01 0,043 0,0033 <0,001	0,037 0,0014	<0,001 0,048 0,0017 <0,001
Phase of isometric contraction	M ±m P	0,029 0,0016	0,023 0,0017 <0.02	0,028 0,0007	0,032 0,0015 <0,05
Period of expulsion	M ≠m P	0,119 0,0061	0,146 0,0063 <0,001	0,119 0,0042	0,136 0,0048 <0,02
Phase of fast expulsion	M ≠m P	0,020 0,0018	0,031 0,0033 <0,002	0,025 0,0022	0,027 0,0025 >0.05
Phase of slow expulsion	M ≠m P	0,101 0,0058	0,114 0,0056 <0,05	0,095 0,0048	0,109 0,0055 >0.05
Mechanical systole	M ±m P	0,149 0,0051	0,167 0,0068 <0,05	0,147 0,0045	0,165 0,0061 <0,05
Mechanical diastole	M ±m P	0,189 0,0187	0,353 0,0495 <0,002	0,212 0,0136	0,395 0,0355 <0,01

Department of Pathological Physiology, Rostov Medical Institute. (Presented by Academician of the Academy of Medical Sciences of the USSR A. D. Ado.) Translated from Byulletin' Éksperimental'noi Biologii i Meditsiny, Vol. 77, No. 2, pp. 15-16, February, 1974. Original article submitted March 6, 1973.

<sup>© 1974</sup> Consultants Bureau, a division of Plenum Publishing Corporation, 227 West 17th Street, New York, N. Y. 10011. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission of the publisher. A copy of this article is available from the publisher for \$15.00.

dard lead II synchronously with the KCG on the ELKAR electrocardiograph (paper winding speed 100 mm/sec). Polycardiograms (PCG) were recorded on the 6-NÉK-3 electrocardiograph. For analysis of the KCGs and PCGs the mean values obtained after measuring the parameters in five cycles of each record were used. The numerical data were subjected to variance analysis [3].

## EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

An increase with age was observed in the period of contraction, chiefly through lengthening of the transformation phase and also, as the PCG data showed, lengthening of the phase of isometric contraction. In adult animals the duration of the expulsion period also was longer because of lengthening of the phases of fast and slow expulsion. The duration of mechanical systole and diastole increased with age. Parameters for the phase structure of left ventricular systole obtained by analysis of the KCG and PCG in the animals of both age groups are given in Table 1.

The increase in duration of the expulsion period taking place with age in dogs is evidently connected with the slowing of the heart beat, for negative correlation between these indices has been clearly established [2, 5, 6]. Lengthening of the period of contraction mainly on account of the transformation phase is evidently due to the increase in mass of the heart with age and changes in the autonomic influences on the heart [1].

Comparison of the results of analysis of the KCGs and PCGs shows that the direction of the changes in the indices is basically the same. However, the age changes in the parameters were reflected more clearly in the KCG data.

## LITERATURE CITED

- 1. I. A. Arshavskii, Outlines of Age Physiology [in Russian], Moscow (1967).
- 2. V. L. Karpman and V. S. Savel'ev, Fiziol. Zh. SSSR, No. 3, 310 (1960).
- 3. E. V. Montsevichyute-Éringene, Pat. Fiziol., No. 4, 71 (1964).
- 4. I. E. Oranskii, Acceleration Kinetocardiography [in Russian], Sverdlovsk (1965).
- 5. V. S. Sal'manovich and I. L. Kasharskaya, Fiziol. Zh. SSSR, No. 1, 57 (1966).
- 6. C. Wiggers, Am. J. Physiol., 56, 415 (1921).